

15.01.2026  
Ct. No.30  
D/L 23  
Mujahid

**CRR 2919 of 2025**  
**With**  
**CRAN 1 of 2025**  
**CRAN 2 of 2026**

**Dewan Mohammad Mostafa Shamim**  
**Vs.**  
**State of West Bengal & Anr.**

Mr. Pronojit Roy

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Satyam Mukherjee  
Ms. Sayani Ahmed  
Mr. Purnendu Sarkar Ghosh  
Mr. Saibal rakshit

...for the opposite party no.2.

1. Leave to amend the cause title of CRAN 2 of 2026 is granted.
2. CRAN 2 of 2026 is moved praying for extension of interim first granted on 25.11.2025
3. On hearing learned counsel for the parties, the interim order is extended till 21<sup>th</sup> April, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
4. CRAN 2 of 2026 stands disposed of.
5. Let the matter be placed before the Regular Bench in due course.

**[ Shampa Dutt (Paul), J. ]**